1
Drawing and interpreting quasi-median
networks with EMPOP
- Directions for Use -
Bettina Zimmermann, Alexander W. Röck, Walther Parson
Institute of Legal Medicine, Innsbruck Medical University, Innsbuck, Austria

2.3.3. Configure the network
• By pressing „h“ for displaying the corresponding
haplotype designation instead of haplogroups.
Haplotypes underlying the designations h1, h2,
h3,... are given in the result file *_report.txt
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 47
2.3. Draw the quasi-median network
2.3.3. Configure the network
• The *_report.txt file includes haplotype and
haplogroup information displayed in the
network/torso
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 48
c/C f/F
2.3. Draw the quasi-median network
2.3.3. Configure the network
• Circle and font size can be adapted by using
small and capital          and
9
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 49
2.3. Draw the quasi-median network
2.3.3. Configure the network
• Nodes can be moved by clicking and holding the
left mouse button on a node. The software
ensures that parallel edges remain parallel.
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 50
2.3. Draw the quasi-median network
2.3.3. Configure the network
• Branches can be moved by clicking and holding
the right mouse button on a mutation
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 51
3.1. Basics
3.2. Example Gednap 39
3. Interpretation
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 52
Quasi-median
3. Interpretation
• How can this QM be interpreted?
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 53
C16111T
C16111T
3. Interpretation
3.1. Basics
• Two samples of the
Etalon data set contain
the transition A16111T
• In the network torso the
two samples are named
h4 and h50
• The two samples are
separated by the
mutations C16257T (h4)
and C16327T (h50)
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 54
...
*_report.txt-File:
...
3. Interpretation
3.1. Basics
• The two samples h4 and h50 can be found in
the *_report.txt file
10
20 October 2011 Institute of Legal Medicine – Innsbruck Medical University 55
...
*_report.txt-File:
...
*_.emp-File:
.........
3. Interpretation
3.1. Basics
• The corresponding haplotypes 005 and 134 can
be found in the *.emp file (both haplotypes